30 April 2012

Berjaya Corporation Berhad (554790-X) | Annual Report 2012 185

45.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) 	Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Currency risk (continued)

Functional
Currency of
Group  USD EUR SGD BND TWD Total
Companies RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 30 April 2011

Trade and Other Receivables
MYR 192,634 815 287 – – 193,736
SCR 256 1,959 – – – 2,215

192,890 2,774 287 – – 195,951

Cash and Bank Balances
MYR 10,151 8 3,302 2,467 – 15,928
CNY 205,587 – – – – 205,587
KRW 753 – – – – 753
SCR 2,760 1,722 – – – 4,482

219,251 1,730 3,302 2,467 – 226,750

Trade and Other Payables
MYR 5,968 736 727 – 1,326 8,757
SCR 449 120 – – – 569

6,417 856 727 – 1,326 9,326

Borrowings
MYR 434,889 – 38,822 – – 473,711

 	 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

 	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in those foreign currencies and MYR exchange rates, which might have material impact to the Group’s
profit net of tax, against the respective major functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables remain constant.

 2012  2011

GROUP  RM’000 RM’000

Increase/(decrease) to profit net of tax

MYR/USD  - MYR strengthened 1% (2011: 8%) 2,427  19,046
 - MYR weakened 3% (2011: 8%) (7,282)  (19,046)

MYR/SGD  - MYR strengthened 1% (2011: 4%) (23)  1,438
 - MYR weakened 1% (2011: 4%) 23  (1,438)

CNY/USD  - CNY strengthened 3% (2011: 5%) (4,102)  (10,279)
 - CNY weakened 3% (2011: 5%) 4,102  10,279

	 The impact of sensitivity analysis of the rest of the foreign currencies is not material to the Group.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 April 2012

Berjaya Corporation Berhad (554790-X) | Annual Report 2012186

45.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) 	Market risk (continued)

(iii)	Market price risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will

fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

	 The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted instruments. The quoted

[…]

Associates of Berjaya Sports Toto Berhad

Berjaya Lottery Vietnam Limited Malaysia 20.0 20.0 Investment holding.
Berjaya Racing Management Sdn Bhd Malaysia 20.0 20.0 Dormant.

Associate of Berjaya Sports Toto (Cayman) Limited

Suncoast Limited British Virgin
Islands

48.0 48.0 Dormant.

Associates of Berjaya Philippines Inc.

Berjaya Pizza (Philippines) Inc Philippines 30.0 – Development and operation of
the “Papa John’s Pizza” chain of
restaurants in the Philippines.

Perdana Land Philippines Inc Philippines 40.0 40.0 Acquire, develop or lease real
estate.

Associate of FEAB Properties Sdn Bhd

Cashsystems Asia Technology Sdn Bhd Malaysia 30.0 30.0 Dormant.

* 	 Subsidiaries audited by other firms of chartered accountants.
# 	 Subsidiaries audited by other member firms of Ernst & Young Global

Berjaya Corporation Berhad (554790-X) | Annual Report 2012220

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 April 2012

50.	 COMPARATIVES

	 Certain comparative figures have been adjusted and reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation to reflect

a fairer presentation.

As
previously Note 2.3 Reclassi- As

reported IC 12 fication restated
Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 2,827,892  (548) – 2,827,344
Other receivables (non-current) 352,093 24,067 – 376,160
Development properties 716,392 (23,256)   – 693,136
Short term investments 14,868 – 10,599 25,467
Deposits with financial institutions 688,956 – (10,599) 678,357
Reserves (1,659,977)  (263) – (1,660,240)
Long term borrowings (1,350,319) – (15,821) (1,366,140)
Other long term liabilities (442,641) – 15,821 (426,820)
Trade and other payables (1,861,036) – 4,164 (1,856,872)
Short term borrowings (1,731,682) – (4,164) (1,735,846)

Income statement
Cost of sales (4,397,711) – 14,994 (4,382,717)
Administrative expenses (923,267) – (14,994) (938,261)
Other income 417,473   251 – 417,724

Berjaya Corporation Berhad (554790-X) | Annual Report 2012 221

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 April 2012

51.	 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - BREAKDOWN OF RETAINED EARNINGS INTO REALISED AND UNREALISED

	 The breakdown of the retained earnings of the Group and of the Company into realised and unrealised profits,
pursuant to the directive issued by Bursa Malaysia, is as follows:

Group Company
2012 2011 2012 2011

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Realised earnings 1,533,784 1,279,220 261,584 248,753
Unrealised earnings 122,528 174,311   – –

Total retained earnings 1,656,312 1,453,531 261,584 248,753